

SECTION : XIV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5507/2012 & 5202 OF 2013

Union of India & Anr. ... Appellants

Versus

Sahadeva Singh ... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

Service position of each matter is as follows:-

C.A. No. 5507/2013:-

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal and is represented by Mrs. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Advocate.

Original record has been received from the High Court.

Counsel for the Appellants has filed statement of case but counsel for the respondent has not filed statement of case so far.

C.A. No. 5202/2013:-

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this appeal and is appearing-in-person.

Original record has been received from the High Court.

Counsel for the Appellant has filed statement of case but respondent No. 1-in-person has not filed statement of case so far.

It is further submitted that proviso of Rule 32(2) of Order XIX of new SCR 2013, "Provided that where a respondent, who has entered appearance, does not file a statement of case within the time, as provided in sub-rule(1), it shall be presumed that the respondent does not desire to lodge statement of case in the appeal."

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar for pre-final hearing with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 18th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1. Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.
2. Mr. S. N. Terdal, Adv.
3. Mrs B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, Adv.
4. Mr. V. K. Jain
S/o Sh. G.B.K. Jain
working as Deputy C.M.M
(presently working as C.C.M/PS)
Northern Railway Head
Quarters Office,
Baroda House, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1

SECTION : XIV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2866 OF 2008

S.K. Sharma

... Appellant

Versus

Food Corporation of India

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that there is sole Respondent in this Appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Sole Respondent is represented by Mr. Sudersh Menon, Advocate. Original Record has been received from the High Court.

It is submitted for non-filing of Statement of Case by the counsel for the appellant the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and for non-compliance of Ld. Registrar's Orders by the counsel for the appellant, matter was lastly listed on 2.12.2009 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Counsel for the appellant is directed to file statement of case within four weeks. Thereafter, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule. In case of default, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 19.1.2010 filed Statement of case (barred by time 20 days) and the same has been included in the appeal paper books. But counsel for the sole Respondent has not filed the statement of case till date.

The default on the part of the counsel for the appellant is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 7th DAY OF APRIL, 2010.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

5. Mr. Ashwami Bhardwaj, Adv.

6. Mr. Sudersh Menon, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

SECTION : XIV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2866 OF 2008

S.K. Sharma

... Appellant

Versus

Food Corporation of India

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that there is sole Respondent in this Appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Sole Respondent is represented by Mr. Sudersh Menon, Advocate. Original Record has been received from the High Court.

It is submitted for non-filing of Statement of Case by the counsel for the appellant the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on various dates and for non-compliance of Ld. Registrar's Orders by the counsel for the appellant, matter was lastly listed on 2.12.2009 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Counsel for the appellant is directed to file statement of case within four weeks. Thereafter, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule. In case of default, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 19.1.2010 filed Statement of case (barred by time 20 days) and the same has been included in the appeal paper books. But counsel for the sole Respondent has not filed the statement of case till date.

The default on the part of the counsel for the appellant is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 7th DAY OF APRIL, 2010.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

7. Mr. Ashwami Bhardwaj, Adv.

8. Mr. Sudersh Menon, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.